ORDINANCE NO. ________

TITLE: An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2979 designating the wards within the City of Albany and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: AMENDMENT

Ordinance No. 2979, which amends Section 1 of Ordinance No. 2941, is

amended to read as follows:

"Section 1: WARDS

For the purpose of municipal representation, the City of Albany is hereby divided into three (3) wards designated and bounded as follows:

Ward I is hereby declared to include all of that property of the city west and south of the following line: Beginning at the north end of Broadalbin Street in the City of Albany; thence southerly along the center line of Broadalbin to 8th Avenue; thence easterly along the center line of 8th Avenue and its easterly extension to Thurston Street; thence southerly along the center line of Thurston Street and its extensions to the southerly city limits.

Ward II is hereby declared to include all of that property of the city that lies east of the east boundary of Ward I and the following described line: Beginning at the north end of Hill Street in the City of Albany; thence southerly along the center line of Hill Street to 23rd Avenue; thence easterly along the center line of 23rd Avenue to its terminus; thence northerly and easterly along the west and north line of tax lot 11 3W 17BB 1100; thence southerly along the center line of Geary Street to the south boundary of Meadowview Subdivision; thence Easterly along the north line of tax lots 502, 500 and 600 in 11 3W 17A; thence northerly along the east line of Kribs First Addition and Ermine Park Subdivision thence easterly along the north line of Ermine Park Subdivision to the City limits; Also, Ward II includes all of the city limits north of the Willamette River.

Ward III is hereby declared to include all of that property of the city that lies north and east of the west boundary of Ward II except that portion lying north of the Willamette River.

<u>Section 2:</u> Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council:	July 27, 1972
•	
Approved by the Mayor:	July 27, 1972

Effective Date:

July 27, 1972 Mayor

7:I.

ITEM J